

SC No. 631/2022  
**State vs. Daddan Pandey @ Rahul**  
FIR No. 22/22  
PS: Mayapuri  
U/s: 307 IPC & 25/27/54/59 Arms Act  
CNR No. DLWT01-009074-2022

02.12.2022

Present: Mr. Atul K. Shrivastava, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Accused is present on Court bail with Mr. Mohd. Raja,  
Advocate.

Arguments on charge heard.

On perusal of charge sheet, statement of witnesses recorded under Section 161 Cr.P.C. and other material placed on record, a *prima facie* case is made out to try the accused for the commission of offence punishable under Sections 307 of the IPC and 25/27 of Arms Act. Ld. Counsel for the accused also conceded to the same. Accordingly, a charge is framed against the accused, to which, he pleaded not guilty and claimed trial.

Summons be issued to PWs complainant/victim-Vicky and his sister Chanda, IO and MHC(M) to appear in person and produce the case property for the next date of hearing.

Hence, put up the matter for **PE on 21.02.2023**.

(Sanjay Kumar)  
Principal District & Sessions Judge (West)  
Delhi/02.12.2022